

Preliminary results

National Bank of Oman announces its preliminary unaudited results for the nine months ended 30 September 2025. These results are subject to review by the external auditors and approval by the Board of Directors.

Key highlights are as follows:

- 1) Net Profit for the nine months of 2025 was RO 51.8 million, compared to RO 45.7 million for the corresponding period last year, a growth of 13.3%. We continue to invest in people, process and technology.
- 2) The bank continues to be well capitalized and liquid as reflected in the growth in total equity, customer deposits and loans.
- 3) Total assets of the bank stood at RO 5,378 million as of 30 September 2025 as against RO 4,989 million as of 30 September 2024, an increase of 7.8%.
- 4) Loans and advances including Islamic financing assets increased by 9.3% to RO 4,168 million as of 30 September 2025 from RO 3,813 million as of 30 September 2024.
- 5) Customers' deposits increased by 2.5% to RO 4,074 million as of 30 September 2025 from RO 3,974 million as of 30 September 2024.

(RO millions) For the nine months ended 30 September	2025	2024	Variance % Inc/(Dec)
Net interest income and Income from Islamic financing	82.1	80.5	2.0%
Other operating income	39.0	31.6	23.4%
Total operating income	121.1	112.1	8.0%
Operating expenses	(49.2)	(46.0)	7.0%
Operating profit	71.9	66.1	8.8%
Net impairment	(11.0)	(12.1)	(9.1%)
Net profit after tax	51.8	45.7	13.3%

(RO millions) As at 30 September	2025	2024	Variance % Inc/(Dec)
Total Assets	5,378	4,989	7.8%
Loans, advances and Islamic financing assets	4,168	3,813	9.3%
Customers' deposits	4,074	3,974	2.5%
Total Equity*	811	701	15.7%

*Total equity includes Perpetual Tier 1 capital of RO 225 million (2024: RO 167 million)



Abdullah Zahran Al Hinai
Chief Executive Officer

النتائج المالية الاولى

يعلن البنك الوطني العماني ش م ع ع عن نتائجه الاولى الغير مدققة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥. تخضع النتائج المالية لمراجعة المدققين الخارجيين وموافقة مجلس ادارة البنك.

النقاط الرئيسية على النحو التالي:

(١) بلغ صافي الربح للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ مبلغ ٥١,٨ مليون ريال عماني , مقارنة بـ ٤٥,٧ مليون ريال عماني للفترة المماثلة من العام الماضي , وهو ما يمثل زيادة بنسبة ١٣,٣ % . هذا ويواصل البنك سعيه في تطوير الأفراد والعمليات والتكنولوجيا.

(٢) يتمتع البنك برأس مال وسيولة جيدة مما يعكس ذلك في النمو في إجمالي حقوق الملكية وودائع العملاء والقروض.

(٣) بلغ إجمالي أصول البنك ٥,٣٧٨ مليون ريال عماني كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ مقابل ٤,٩٨٩ مليون ريال عماني كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٤ , بزيادة قدرها ٧,٨ %.

(٤) حقق صافي القروض والسلفيات والأنشطة التمويلية الاسلامية للعملاء نموا بنسبة ٩,٣ % بلغت ٤,١٦٨ مليون ريال عماني في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ بالمقارنة مع ٣,٨١٣ مليون ريال عماني بالفترة نفسها من العام الماضي.

(٥) كما حققت ودائع العملاء والحسابات الاستثمارية غير المقيدة نموا بنسبة ٢,٥ % بلغت ٤,٠٧٤ مليون ريال عماني في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ بالمقارنة مع ٣,٩٧٤ مليون ريال عماني بالفترة نفسها من العام الماضي.

الفرق زيادة/(نقصان)	٢٠٢٤	٢٠٢٥	الدخل الشامل (مليون ريال عماني) للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر
%٢,٠	٨٠,٥	٨٢,١	صافي إيرادات الفوائد والإيرادات من التمويل الاسلامي
%٢٣,٤	٣١,٦	٣٩,٠	الإيرادات التشغيلية الأخرى
%٨,٠	١١٢,١	١٢١,١	مجموع صافي إيرادات التشغيل
%٧,٠	(٤٦,٠)	(٤٩,٢)	المصروفات التشغيلية
%٨,٨	٦٦,١	٧١,٩	الأرباح التشغيلية
(%)٩,١	(١٢,١)	(١١,٠)	صافي مخصص الخسائر
%١٣,٣	٤٥,٧	٥١,٨	صافي الأرباح بعد الضرائب

الفرق زيادة/(نقصان)	٢٠٢٤	٢٠٢٥	الميزانية العمومية (مليون ريال عماني) كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر
%٧,٨	٤,٩٨٩	٥,٣٧٨	إجمالي الأصول
%٩,٣	٣,٨١٣	٤,١٦٨	صافي القروض والسلفيات والأنشطة التمويلية الاسلامية
%٢,٥	٣,٩٧٤	٤,٠٧٤	ودائع العملاء والحسابات الاستثمارية غير المقيدة
%١٥,٧	٧٠,١	٨١١	حقوق المساهمين*

* يتضمن إجمالي حقوق الملكية رأس مال دائم من المستوى الأول بقيمة ٢٢٥ مليون ريال عماني (٢٠٢٤: ١٦٧ مليون ريال عماني)

عبدالله بن زهران الهنائي
الرئيس التنفيذي

